

3/4/2019

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	5206	6 <b>V</b> e	ersion:	0	Name:	Appropriating funds Tax Noti Delinguent Tax	ce pilot Project
Туре:	Ordi	inance			Status:	Passed	
File created:	2/28	8/2019			In control:	Finance and Audit Committe	е
On agenda:	3/4/2	2019			Final action:	3/11/2019	
Title:	Colle the (	ector's Mainter County Execut	nance F ive to e	Fund, execut	transferring \$6,3 te a Cooperative	n the undesignated fund balance 91.00 within the 2019 General Agreement with the City of Kar ty's delinquent land tax foreclos	Fund, and authorizing nsas City, Missouri,
Sponsors:	Crystal Williams						
Indexes:	COC	OPERATIVE A	GREEM	MENT	, TAX FORECL	OSURES, TRANSFERRING	
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. 52	206bu.pdf, 2. 5	5206ad	opt.pc	lf, 3. 5206 BKD.	odf	
Date	Ver.	Action By			Ac	ion	Result
3/11/2019	0	County Legis	slature		ре	fect	Pass
3/11/2019	0	Finance and	Audit C	Comm	iittee red	commend for perfection	Pass
3/11/2019	0	County Legis	slature		ad	ont	
		, 0	hataro		aa	Shr	Pass

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

assign to committee

AN ORDINANCE appropriating \$83,609.00 from the undesignated fund balance of the 2019 Collector's Maintenance Fund, transferring \$6,391.00 within the 2019 General Fund, and authorizing the County Executive to execute a Cooperative Agreement with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, relating to a tax notice pilot project for the County's delinquent land tax foreclosure sale.

## ORDINANCE NO. 5206, March 4, 2019

0

**INTRODUCED BY** Crystal Williams, County Legislator

County Legislature

WHEREAS, by Resolution 19915, adopted July 23, 2018, the Legislature did express its intent to

work cooperatively with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, to develop a pilot project to improve the

County's delinquent tax foreclosure notice procedures in a manner than would increase the

availability of reasonably priced owner's and lender's policies of title insurance for parcels purchased

by the public at the annual delinquent land foreclosure sale; and,

WHEREAS, the parties have negotiated the attached Cooperative Agreement to govern the terms and conditions of this arrangement, for which each party has pledged the contribution of \$90,000; and,

WHEREAS, an appropriation and transfer are necessary to place the pledged funding into the appropriate spending accounts; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the

following appropriation and transfer be and hereby are made:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION	<u>FROM</u>	<u>T0</u>
Collector's Maintenance Fund 049-9999 049-1403-Collections	2810-Undesignated Fund Balance 56790-Other Contractual Services		\$83,609
General Fund Collections 001-1403 001-1403	55010- Regular Salaries 56790-Other Contractual Services	\$ 6,391 ;	\$ 6,391

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Executive be and hereby is authorized to execute the attached Cooperative Agreement with the City of Kansas City, Missouri.

Effective Date: This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its signature by the County Executive.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Interim County Counselor

I hereby certify that the attached ordinance, Ordinance No. 5206 introduced on March 4, 2019, was duly passed on March 11, 2019 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

Yeas	8	Nays 0	
1000	0		

Abstaining 0

Absent	t	1		

This Ordinance is hereby transmitted to the County Executive for his signature.

Date

Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature

I hereby approve the attached Ordinance No. 5206.

Date

Frank White, Jr., County Executive

Funds sufficient for this appropriation and transfer are available from the sources indicated below.

ACCOUNT NUMBER:	049 9999
ACCOUNT TITLE:	Collections Maintenance Fund Undesignated Fund Balance
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$83,609.00
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	001 1403 55010 General Fund
	Collections Regular Salaries
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$6,391.00

Date

Chief Administrative Officer